
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Greg O’Brien 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 July 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 5 July 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor Angell (Chairman-elect), Councillor Porter (Vice-Chairman-elect), Councillors 
Mrs Angell, Brossard, Finnie, Mrs Ingham, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and 
Mrs Mattick 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Leake, Ms Miller and Virgo 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 5 July 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 23 March 2016. 
 

5 - 8 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 

 



 

 

Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. PRELIMINARY OUTCOMES OF THE RESIDENTS' PARKING 
SCHEME  

 

 To consider progress of the two year trial completing in October 2016 
and further steps. 
 

9 - 26 

9. DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)   

 To consider the Design SPD which provides guidance on designing 
new housing schemes, extensions and alterations to existing 
properties. 
 

27 - 72 

10. BRACKNELL FOREST LOCAL PLAN UPDATE   

 A progress update report in respect of the Bracknell Forest Borough 
Local Plan will be provided. 
 

73 - 88 

11. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT  

 

 To consider the Executive response to the report of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Review of Procedures for Planning Applications and 
Enforcement 
 

89 - 96 

12. NEXT REVIEW TOPIC/WORKING GROUP   

 To select the next review topic and establish a working group to 
undertake the review with reference to the attached 2016/17 work 
programme. 
 

97 - 100 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the Bi-Annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive. 
 

101 - 114 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

14. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR) - INFORMATION ITEM   

 To update the Panel in respect of the latest available departmental 
performance as reported in the QSR for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 
(January to March 2016) relating to Environment, Culture and 
Communities.  An overview of the first quarter of 2016/17 will also be 
provided. 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the QSR should be referred to the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities in advance.  Only issues 
of strategic importance or of wider implications need then be 
raised at the meeting. 

115 - 160 



 

 

 
HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

15. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 

161 - 166 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel has been arranged for Tuesday 20 September 2016. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
23 MARCH 2016 
7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Finnie, 
King OBE, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE and Turrell 
 
Also Present: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Abby Thomas, Head of Community Engagement and Equalities 
Councillor Ian Leake, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Ingham and McCracken 
 
 

93. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

Councillor King OBE substituted for Councillor Mrs Ingham. 

94. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

95. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Arts Review referred to in the 
report on the Transformation Programme (Agenda item no. 6). 

96. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

97. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 



 

98. Transformation Programme  

The Panel considered a report providing an update on the Council’s Transformation 
Programme and the ways in which the Commission, Scrutiny Panels and back bench 
members could provide input into the programme’s strategic reviews. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the Transformation Programme was a financially driven 
programme of work set up to look at Council services and spending in a measured 
way, and aimed at identifying significant savings that could be incorporated into the 
2016/17 budget and beyond in the context of a need to find £24m of savings over the 
next four years.  The current work programme of strategic reviews and other projects 
included reviews (in the remit of the Panel) for the Arts, Leisure and Libraries.  
Scoping documents for each review had been drafted (attached to the report as 
Appendices).  Each review would feature a  ‘Gateway’ review process at key decision 
points, with the initial ‘Gateway’ reviews starting in April at the end of the ‘analyse’ 
phase, with the revie
[...]
was recognised that a lot of good work was going on in schools, 
initiated and encouraged by the Council, which was not necessarily reflected in the 
report.  It was considered there was room for improvement in terms of recycling and 
particularly in reducing the amount waste sent to landfill from schools.  The Panel 
was of the view that the Council should continue to guide and influence schools to 
improve, particularly in those areas where Council performance was affected. 



 

100. Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update  

The Panel considered a report summarising the up to date position on the various 
documents comprising the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan (BFBLP). 
 
There was currently a focus on finalising documents for the Issues and Options public 
consultation for the Comprehensive Local Plan (CLP) which would take place in 
June/July 2016.  Further progress had been made on the evidence based studies 
which would support the formulation of policies within the CLP.  The Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) had now been finalised, following work with the 
other Berkshire Authorities and Consultants, and had suggested two ‘housing market 
areas’ within the Berkshire study area.  The Landscape Character Study had also 
been completed and was now being used by officers in determining planning 
applications. 
 
It was planned to produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan with other Berkshire 
Authorities and it was likely that Hampshire County Council would assist in carrying 
out the work.  Subject to the approval of the Executive, the Binfield Neighbourhood 
Development Plan would shortly be brought into force and would form part of the 
Bracknell Forest Development Plan. 

101. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Report of the Review of Procedures for Planning 
Applications and Enforcement  

Consideration was given to a report introducing a review of procedures for planning 
applications and enforcement undertaken by a working group of the Panel. 
 
The review report was submitted in draft for the approval of the Panel, and contained 
a number of conclusions and recommendations for the consideration of the 
Executive.  The Chairman commended the report to all members since it provided a 
valuable point of reference about the planning process.  The Panel fully endorsed the 
report for consideration by the Executive, subject to one addition.  The scheme of 
delegation already provided that planning applications from members of staff in the 
Planning and Transport Division, or any other officer involved in the decision-making 
process to be reported to the Planning Committee for determination.  The report 
recommended this should be extended to cover applications by any Council 
employee and the Panel suggested, in addition, that this should also apply explicitly 
to any application from a Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Subject to the procedural revision in relation to planning applications from 
Councillors referred to above, the report of the review of procedures for 
planning applications and enforcement undertaken by the working group of 
the Panel be endorsed for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member 
for a response. 

2) Members serving on the working group be thanked for their efforts in 
conducting the review. 

3) The Overview and Scrutiny officer team be thanked for their work throughout 
the review and for production of the final report. 

102. Quarterly Service Report (QSR) - Information Item  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter of 2015/16 



 

(October to December 2015) relating to Environment, Culture and Communities.  The 
report highlighted exceptional performance, remedial action being taken against 
under performance, significant changes in risk, significant customer feedback and 
inspections and significant changes in service use and the associated financial 
impact. 
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented to the Panel a 
number of highlights from the report, including an update on those areas where the 
position had moved on since the end of the last quarter.  The current expected 
outturn for the net revenue budget was £24,228,000, an underspend of £330,000 
although this was expected to increase in the coming months.  The major variances 
were detailed, the most pleasing of which was a saving of £183,000 in waste disposal 
costs due to lower tonnages and additional waste income of £58,000 from brown bins 
and garden sacks.  On capital expenditure, there would be an estimated carry 
forward of £5.63m, of which the most significant sums related to the Town Centre 
highway works and the Coral Reef refurbishment works, each having been delayed.  
Additional attention to the planning and programming of capital expenditure was 
proposed for future years. 
 
The Panel noted the information relating to staffing and recognised that the budget 
relied on the Department carrying a certain level of vacancies generated by normal 
turnover.  Staff sickness levels were at a low level, a further improvement on last 
year’s good result.  The closing date for receipt of tenders for the Coral Reef 
refurbishment works had been delayed until 11 April 2016.  The works would result in 
temporary closure of the facility for at least a year and good progress had been made 
on redeployment or secondment of a number of staff to minimise redundancies that 
would otherwise have been necessary.  The decision by Edgbarrow School to end 
community use of the sports centre during the school day had created some 
difficulties but further discussions on alternatives were ongoing, in consultation with 
user groups. 

103. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and
[...]
 notes progress on the Draft Design SPD at Appendix 1 to this 
report and provides views on the proposed content.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 The Council has reviewed it’s current design guidance and considers that a Design 
SPD would assist with the implementation of current planning policies and provide 
prospective applicants with a clearer idea of the Council’s expectations for design.  A 
public consultation in line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) will be required as part of this process. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Not producing the SPD could result in more time being taken to ensure that planning 
applications achieve an acceptable standard of design and would not provide 
guidance with the status afforded to an SPD as a material planning consideration.   

5 BACKGROUND 

5.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states at paragraph 153 that SPDs 
should be used to assist applicants to make successful applications.  This new SPD 
is seen as assisting and clarifying policy implementation and details the Council’s 
desire to achieve high quality development across the Borough.  The key policies 
relevant to this new Design SPD will be policy “CS 7 Design”, in the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document 2007 and Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan 2002 
saved policy “EN20 – Design considerations in new development”.  The document 
will also complement and cross reference to the Streetscene SPD and the Character 
Area Assessments SPD.  

5.2 The Council currently has a design leaflet titled “Extending Your Home: A 
Householders Guide”.  This is available to download on the Council’s website and 
provides, as the title suggests, guidance for residents on issues relating to extending 
their homes.  This leaflet has proved to be well liked and very useful for both 
members of the public and technical consultants, agents and officers.  However, this 
document has never been through a public consultation 
[...]
 & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

5 JULY 2016 
  

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

REVIEW OF PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the attached Executive response to the report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny review of Procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel considers the response of the Executive to the review of 
Procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement undertaken by one of 
its working groups. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To enable the Panel to consider the attached Executive response to the report of the 
review of Procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement undertaken by one 
of its working groups. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 When considering the report of the review of Procedures for Planning Applications 

and Enforcement, the Executive commended the Working Group for the review it 
conducted and the report it produced, and endorsed the proposed response to the 
Working Group’s report as set out in section 5 of the Executive report. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

6.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Review of Procedures for Planning Applications and 
Enforcement, 24 March 2016. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

Contact for further information 
 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside – 01344 351907 
e-mail: andrew.hunter@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:andrew.hunter@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted/Protect/Restricted 

TO: Executive 
14 JUNE 2016 

  
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY A REVI
[...]
ase the 
S106 legal fees charge and review all Legal’s other fees and charges to determine 
whether income is being maximised. 

5.38 Agree – a review of legal fees should be undertaken benchmarking against other 
local authorities. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Legal issues are incorporated within the body of this report 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 None arising from this report 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Environment Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The Panel Report was presented by the Lead Councillor to the Environment Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on the 23 March 2016. 

  

Background Papers 
 
Overview and Scrutiny review of procedures for planning applications and enforcement 
report 24 March 2016  
 
Contact for further information 
Andrew Hunter, Environment Culture and Communities - 01344 351907 
andrew.hunter@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 



Unrestricted 

TO: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
5 JULY 2016 

  
 

NEXT REVIEW TOPIC / WORKING GROUP 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report invites the Panel to select the topic for its next review and to establish a 
working group to undertake that review with reference to its attached Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel selects the topic for its next review and establishes a working 
group to undertake that review. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To enable the Panel to select the topic for its next review and establish a working 
group to undertake that review. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 The Panel is invited to select the topic for its next review, with reference to its 2016/17 

Work Programme which is attached at Appendix 1, and to establish a working group 
to undertake that review.  Interest has previously been expressed in next reviewi
[...]
t, West Berkshire and 
Wokingham.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 27 Sep 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Savings are expected to be made with the exact details 
contained with the report. 

CONSULTEES: Staff, Service Managers and Members  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Staff, Service Managers and Members are being regularly 
updated on progress.  

 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	8 Preliminary Outcomes of the Residents' Parking Scheme
	Annex A - RP 2 yr Trial Consultation Response (05-07-16)
	Annex B - RP 2 yr Trial Consultation Response (05-07-16)
	Annex B

	Annex C - RP 2 yr Trial Consultation Response (05-07-16)

	9 Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Design SPD Appendix 1

	10 Bracknell Forest Local Plan Update
	Bracknell Forest Local Plan Appendix 2
	Issues and options leaflet WEB version final 1st june 2016
	Issues and Options Short Questionnaire WEB version 1st June 2016


	11 Executive Response to the Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Review of Procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement
	12b Executive Response to O&S Planning Review

	12 Next Review Topic/Working Group
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report
	14 Quarterly Service Report (QSR) - Information Item
	Agenda
	1 Quarterly Service Report - Environment, Culture & Communities: Quarter 4, 2016

	15 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	16a Exec Decisions






Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
5 JULY 2016 
7.30  - 8.58 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Finnie, 
Mrs Ingham, Mrs McKenzie and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Turrell 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Mattick 
 
In Attendance: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
 

104. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Angell be elected Chairman of the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.  
 

COUNCILLOR ANGELL IN THE CHAIR 

105. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Porter be elected Vice-Chairman of the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year.  

106. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

107. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

108. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 



 

109. Public Participation  

No submissions were made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

110. Preliminary Outcomes of the Residents' Parking Scheme  

The Panel considered a report about the outcome of the consultation on the two year 
trial of the residents parking scheme.  The Panel was reminded of the reasons for 
carrying out the trial, to protect vulnerable areas of the Borough from parking by non-
residents, which it was considered would be an increasing problem as the town 
centre redevelopment progressed. 
 
The Council had received 436 eligible responses to the consultation representing a 
30% response rate from the households affected.  The survey had covered a range 
of issues about the scheme, the application process, enforcement etc. but the key 
question sought views as to the future of the scheme.  The report contained details 
for each of the six zones in the trial scheme, showing the number of properties, the 
number of responses, the numbers either supporting or against continuing with 
charges and the percentages for each.  It was difficult to draw an overall conclusion 
from the consultation but it seemed there was general support for residents parking 
although there was no wish to have to pay for it. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions from which the following points arose: 

 It would be possible to implement a scheme omitting some of the areas 
included in the trial.  While this may lead to a marginal reduction in the overall 
cost, that cost would have to be recovered from a smaller number of 
properties which would result in higher proposed charges for the permits than 
those consulted upon. 

 If it was proposed to proceed with an amended scheme, the Council would 
need to consider whether to carry out a further consultation. 

 If the scheme was abandoned, it would be possible to re-instate it at a later 
date if parking by non-residents increased significantly resulting in a 
substantial demand for action by the residents affected. 

 
Panel Members expressed some disappointment that there had not been a greater 
response from residents to the consultation although it was noted that a 30% reply 
rate was quite good for such surveys.  The view was expressed that a low response 
could be taken to mean that there was a reasonable degree of satisfaction with the 
trial scheme.  In conclusion the consensus view of the Panel was that the residents 
parking scheme should be continued, but possibly in amended form.  The views of 
Ward Members for the areas affected were considered to be most valuable and 
arranging a session at which these could be expressed and discussed was felt to be 
a very good suggestion.  It was hoped this would assist and inform the report and 
recommendations to be made to the Executive. 

111. Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  

The Panel received a report presenting a draft Design Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) which, once approved by the Executive, would be subject to public 
consultation in the Autumn. 
 
The purpose of a Design SPD was to assist with the implementation of current 
planning policies and provide prospective applicants with a clearer idea of the 
Council’s expectations for design.  The draft comprised an introduction followed by 



 

sections on Design and Context; Built Form and Spaces; and Extending your Home.  
When adopted, the SPD would sit alongside current planning policies but would also 
form part of the emerging Local Plan. 
 
The Local Plan Working Group had also considered the draft document.  It was noted 
that the maps and images contained in the draft had yet to be finalised. 
 
The Panel took the view that the draft Design SPD was a clear and well written 
document that would be a valuable guide for developers, agents and householders.  
A request was also made that consideration be given as to whether it would be 
appropriate to include design guidance on basement parking in dwellings, since this 
had proved to be an issue in some recent applications. 

112. Bracknell Forest Local Plan Update  

The Panel considered a report summarising the up to date position on the various 
documents comprising the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan (BFBLP). 
 
The early stage Issues and Options public consultation for the Comprehensive Local 
Plan (CLP) was currently under way, running until 25 July 2016.  The Panel 
commented favourably on the summary consultation leaflet which was attached to 
the report as an appendix.  In the Autumn, consideration would be given to the sites 
which might be brought forward for development in the light of the responses to the 
consultation. 
 
Further progress had been made on the evidence based studies which would support 
the formulation of policies within the CLP.  This included the appointment of 
consultants jointly with Wokingham Borough Council to carry out a Green Belt 
Review across both Boroughs. 
 
It was planned to produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan with other Berkshire 
Authorities.  Options as to who could best assist in carrying out the work were being 
explored.  
 
The Parking Standards SPD adopted in March 2016 had now been fully 
implemented. 

113. Executive Response to the Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Review of 
Procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement  

The Panel received a report containing the Executive response to the report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny review of Procedures for Planning Applications and 
Enforcement. 
 
The Executive had commended the Working Group for the review it conducted and 
the helpful report produced.  The Panel was pleased to note that the majority of the 
Working Group recommendations had been agreed in whole or in part by the 
Executive.  An explanation and reasons had been given in the case where a 
recommendation had not been agreed. 
 
The changes now approved by the Executive were in the process of being 
implemented.  However, a number of the changes affecting delegation to officers and 
the Planning Protocol required amendments to be made to the Constitution and 
would be built into the next Constitution review. 



 

114. Next Review Topic/Working Group  

The Panel considered a report containing an invitation to select the topic for its next 
review and to establish a working group to undertake it. 
 
The Panel noted the Work Programme it had set out for 2016/17 and the list of future 
possible reviews for 2017/18 and beyond.  Interest had previously been expressed in 
reviewing houses in multiple occupation, for which an in-depth study would be 
required to cover all aspects of the topic. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1 Houses in multiple occupation be confirmed as the next topic for review. 
2 A Working Group comprising the Chairman and Councillors Brossard, Finnie, 

Mrs Ingham and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle be established to carry out the review. 

115. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny progress report setting out 
the activity and developments over the period December 2015 to May 2016. 

116. Quarterly Service Report (QSR) - Information Item  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 
(January to March 2016) relating to Environment, Culture and Communities.  The 
report highlighted exceptional performance, remedial action being taken against 
under performance, significant changes in risk, significant customer feedback and 
inspections and significant changes in service use and the associated financial 
impact. 
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented to the Panel a 
number of highlights from the report, including an update on those areas where the 
position had moved on since the end of the last quarter.  The outturn for the net 
revenue budget was £22,255,984, an underspend of £1,089.016.  The Director 
outlined where the major variances had occurred, a number of which arose from 
higher than expected income, with the most significant being a saving of £310,000 on 
waste disposal costs due to lower tonnages.  Capital spending during the year 
amounted to £14,939,408.  This meant that there was a small underspend on 
projects together with a carry forward of £7,183,400 for projects either delayed or re-
programmed.  In future it was proposed to monitor and report on capital spending on 
the known spend on projects as they proceeded.  
 
The percentage rise in the average staffing vacancy factor to 9.48% was queried and 
the Director undertook to clarify the figure.  Staff turnover for the year was 10.78%, 
slightly up from the previous year but still at a very satisfactory level.  Staff sickness 
at an annual average of 5.54 days per employee remained at an excellent low level, 
reflecting the well managed monitoring of sickness absence by managers.  
Departmental changes arising from the departure of the Chief Officer: Leisure and 
Culture meant that Leisure and Recreation Services now reported directly to the 
Director and Parks and Countryside now reported to the Chief Officer: Planning and 
Transport. 
 
Looking forward, the Panel noted that the contract for the Coral Reef refurbishment 
project had been signed on 4 July 2016, but on the basis of a letter of intent the 



 

contractor had made an early start on site and was making very good progress.  The 
gateway reviews being carried out under the Transformation Programme were 
proceeding with the leisure review and libraries review next to be undertaken.  The 
Director proposed to brief the Panel at its next meeting about options for a Shared 
Public Protection Service with other Berkshire Authorities coming forward for 
consideration. 
 
Arising from questions, the Panel noted: 
 

 The changes in the operation of Edgbarrow Sports Centre were as a result of 
decisions taken by the school to reduce the hours available for community 
use from 1 January 2016 and then cease all daytime community use before 
5.30pm from 1 September 2016.  The current public consultation concerned 
the options for future management of the Centre and the Director confirmed 
that the Joint Management Committee would have the opportunity to feed into 
this, if necessary through holding an additional meeting, before a report was 
made to the Executive.  

 The 50% recycling target for 2020 derived from EU wide waste targets but it 
seemed unlikely this would be relaxed by a UK Government outside of EU 
membership.  Irrespective of this, there was a PFI target for the RE3 
partnership to recycle 50% of all waste by 2031. 

 The Green Deal Communities funding (which had assisted 276 households to 
improve the energy efficiency of their homes) had now run out.  The 
Department of Energy and Climate Change had confirmed no further grants 
were available at present. 

 A new e-book supplier had been engaged to provide the service where library 
members could download e-books from the Library website.  

 The new Coding Club commencing at Bracknell Library was a computing club 
and the Panel would be provided with further details.  

117. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


